

Nos. 06-1196 and 06-1195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 383 UNITED KINGDOM
AND EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARIANS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

[International Law—Need for Adherence]

CLAUDE B. STANSBURY
(*Counsel of Record*)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2692
(202) 777-4500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The United States And The Nations Of Europe Share A Common Heritage Of Respect For Human Rights And The Rule Of Law.	5
A. The United States Has Long Been A Standard Bearer For Human Rights And The Rule Of Law.	5
B. Our Common Heritage Is Codified In A Network Of Human Rights Treaties And Other International Legal Obligations.	6
1. The United States Is Bound By The ICCPR.	7
2. The United States Is Bound By The Torture Convention.	9
3. The United States Is Bound Not To Defeat The Object And Purpose Of The ACHR.	10

4.	Customary International Law Obliges The United States To Respect Fundamental Human Rights.....	10
C.	It Is Crucial For The International Legal Order That The United States Abide By Its International Legal Commitments.....	12
II.	The War On Terror Is Not Conducted In A Legal “Black Hole”: It Is Subject To International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law. ...	13
A.	International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law Apply To The Conduct Of The United States Anywhere In The World.	13
B.	International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law Apply In Time Of Armed Conflict And National Emergency.....	15
III.	The Combatant Status Review Tribunals Do Not Meet International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law.....	18
A.	The CSRT Process Violates Prisoners’ Right To An Independent and Impartial Tribunal.	18
B.	The CSRT Process Further Violates International Law By Failing To Exclude Evidence Obtained Through Torture.....	21

IV. International Law Entitles Petitioners To <i>Habeas</i> Review Or Meaningful Alternative Access To The Courts To Challenge The Legality Of Their Detention.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES MATERIALS

Cases

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1995). 11

Haynes v. Washington, 373 U.S. 503 (1963) 23

Martinez v. City of Los Angeles, 141 F.3d 1373
(9th Cir. 1994) 11

Murray v. The Charming Betsey, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch)
64 (1804) 25

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 8, 15

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 10

United States v. Matta-Ballesteros, 71 F.3d 754
(9th Cir. 1995) 11

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 23

Statutes

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148,
119 Stat. 2740, 10 U.S.C. § 801 19

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366,
120 Stat. 2600 4

Treaties

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22,
1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 *passim*

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
1465 U.N.T.S. 85 *passim*

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of
Prisoners of War, Aug. 2, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114,
T.I.A.S. 3362 16

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 *passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 10, 14

Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 13,107, 61 Fed. Reg. 68,991
(Dec. 10, 1998) 6, 9

Letter from William J. Haynes II, General Counsel of the
U.S. Department of Defense, to the Honorable Patrick
J. Leahy, dated June 25, 2003, *available at* [http://www.
hrw.org/press/2003/06/letter-to-leahy.pdf](http://www.hrw.org/press/2003/06/letter-to-leahy.pdf) 22
